

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
CHARLESTON DIVISION

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and)
SOUTH CAROLINA CHAMBER OF)
COMMERCE,)

Plaintiffs,)

vs.)

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,)
and)

MARK PEARCE, in his official capacity as)
Chairman of the National Labor Relations)
Board, and)

CRAIG BECKER, in his official capacity as)
member of the National Labor Relations)
Board, and)

BRIAN HAYES, in his official capacity as)
member of the National Labor Relations)
Board, and)

LAFE SOLOMON, in his official capacity as)
General Counsel,)

Defendants.)

CIVIL ACTION NO:
2:11-cv-02516-DCN

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Benjamin P. Glass
Luci L. Nelson
L. Gray Geddie
Robert O. King
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Robin S. Conrad
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Shane B. Kawka
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS 2

 A. Congress Omitted a Notice Provision from the NLRA. 2

 B. The NLRB’s General Counsel Has Conceded That the NLRA Provided the Board with Limited Authority To Punish Employers for Failing to Post the Notice. 3

 C. The Rule Compels the Viewpoint, Method, and Manner of Speech 4

II. PARTIES..... 5

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. The Board Has Exceeded Its Statutory Authority In Promulgating the Rule. 6

 1. Congress Did Not Grant the Board the Authority to Promulgate a Posting Rule..... 6

 2. The Board’s Attempt to Establish a New ULP Exceeds Its Statutory Authority. 10

 3. The Board’s Attempts to Establish Its Own Tolling Provisions Exceed the Board’s Statutory Authority. 12

 4. The Rule Impermissibly Exceeds the Board’s Statutory Authority by Violating Employers’ NLRA Section 8(c) Free Speech Rights. 13

 5. The NLRB’s Interpretation of the NLRA in Implementing the Rule Is Not Entitled to *Chevron* Deference. 14

 B. Even if the Board Had Authority to Promulgate the Rule, the Rule Violates the APA and the Constitution..... 15

 1. The Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious Under the APA Because the NLRB Did Not Rely Upon Relevant Data or Adequately Explain the Rule. 16

 2. The Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Fails to Take Into Account Employees’ Right-to-Work Rights Under State Law. 18

 3. The Rule Violates Employers’ First Amendment Rights. 20

 C. Even If the Board Had Authority to Promulgate the Rule, the Board Violated the Regulatory Flexibility Act by Failing to Perform a Final Regulatory Flexibility Analysis..... 24

 1. The RFA required the Board to conduct an IRFA and FRFA. 25

 2. The Rule Imposes a Significant Economic Impact..... 26

 3. The Board Failed to Consider Significant Alternatives..... 33

IV. CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I 2

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 151 9

29 U.S.C. § 156 8

29 U.S.C. § 158 passim

29 U.S.C. § 159 9

29 U.S.C. § 160 4, 9, 12

29 U.S.C. § 164 19

29 U.S.C. § 2619 7, 8, 11

29 U.S.C. § 657 20

42 U.S.C. § 12115 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-10 7, 8, 20

5 U.S.C. § 601 26, 29

5 U.S.C. § 603 5, 24, 25

5 U.S.C. § 604 5, 24, 25

5 U.S.C. § 611 25

5 U.S.C. § 706 5, 6, 15, 16

S.C. Code Ann. § 41-7-30 19

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 5

CASES

aaiPharma Inc. v. Thompson,
296 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2002) 16

Aeronautical Repair Station Ass’n v. FAA,
494 F.3d 161 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 33

Am. Bar Ass’n, v. F.T.C.,
430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 10

Am. Fed’n of Labor v. Chertoff,
552 F.Supp.2d 999 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 27, 29, 31

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB,
499 U.S. 606 (1991)..... 9

Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n,
476 U.S. 610 (1986)..... 28

Broadway Volkswagen,
342 N.L.R.B. 1244 (2004) 13

Burgess Constr. Corp.,
227 N.L.R.B. 765 (1977) 12

Chevron, U.S.A, Inc. v. Natural Res. Defs. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 8, 14, 15

Citizens United v. FEC,
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... 22, 23

Civil Serv. Employees Ass’n, Local 1000, AFSCME v. NLRB,
569 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 15

Consol. Edison Co. v. NLRB,
305 U.S. 197 (1938)..... 11

Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich,
469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006) 23

F.C.C. v. Fox Tel. Stations,
129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)..... 17

Global Van Lines, Inc. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n,
714 F.2d 1290 (5th Cir. 1983) 8

Harlan Land Co. v. USDA,
186 F.Supp.2d 1076 (E.D. Cal. 2001)..... 28

John Morrell & Co.,
304 N.L.R.B. 896 (1991) 12

Lake Butler Apparel Co. v. Sec. of Labor,
519 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 23

Local 357, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. NLRB,
365 U.S. 667 (1961)..... 10, 11

Local Lodge No. 1424 v. NLRB,
362 U.S. 411 (1960)..... 12

Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States,
131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)..... 14

Mercado v. Ritz-Carlton San Juan Hotel, Spa & Casino,
410 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 13

Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 15, 16, 18

N.C. Fisheries Ass’n v. Daley,
16 F.Supp.2d 647 (E.D. Va. 1997) 16, 28

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Bldrs. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 25

Nat’l Ass’n of Psychiatric Health Sys. v. Shalala,
120 F.Supp.2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000) 33

Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell,
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 20

Nat’l Truck Equip. Ass’n v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
919 F.2d 1148 (6th Cir. 1990) 28

NLRB v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
373 U.S. 734 (1963)..... 10

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.,
395 U.S. 575 (1969)..... 13

Nw. Mining Ass’n v. Babbitt,
5 F.Supp.2d 9 (D.D.C. 1998) 16, 25, 32

Ohio Valley Env’tl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.,
556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009) 20

Portland Cement Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus,
486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 17

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,
No. 11-1482, 2011 WL 5307391, at *1 (D. D.C. Nov. 7, 2011) 23

Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n, Local 1625 v. Schermerhorn,
373 U.S. 746 (1963)..... 19

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind,
487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 20, 24

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... 6

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Inst. Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 20

Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.,
29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 15

S. Offshore Fishing Ass’n v. Daley,
995 F. Supp. 1411 (M.D. Fla. 1998)..... passim

S. Offshore Fishing Ass’n v. Daley,
55 F.Supp.2d 1336 (M.D. Fla. 1999)..... 33

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB,
467 U.S. 883 (1984)..... 11

United States v. Estate of Romani,
523 U.S. 517 (1998)..... 6, 7, 8

United States v. United Foods, Inc.,
533 U.S. 405 (2001)..... 20

Univ. Moving & Storage Co.,
350 N.L.R.B. 2 (2007) 13

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 22, 23, 24

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 20, 24

REGULATIONS

13 C.F.R. § 121.201 29
75 Fed. Reg. 80,410 (Dec. 22, 2010) (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. pt. 104)..... 2, 7, 16, 27
76 Fed. Reg. 54,006 (Aug. 30, 2011) (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. pt. 104) passim

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD

126 Cong. Rec. H24,589 (daily ed. Sept. 8, 1980) 26, 31
126 Cong. Rec. S21,448 (daily ed. Aug. 6, 1980) 26, 32
Pub. L. No 73-442, 48 Stat. 1185 (1934)..... 7
S. Rep. No. 573 (1935) 10

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Charles J. Morris, *NLRB Protection in the Nonunion Workplace: A Glimpse at a General Theory of Section 7 Conduct*, 137 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1673, 1753 (1989)..... 17
Peter D. DeCiara, *The Right to Know: An Argument for Informing Employees of Their Rights Under the NLRA*, 32 Harv. J. on Legis. 431, 467 nn.27–33 (1995)..... 17, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lafe E. Solomon, Office of Gen. Counsel, NLRB, Mem. GC 11-03 at 2 (Jan. 10, 2011) 3, 9
